1 State of Arkansas A Bill 2 83rd General Assembly Act 162 of 2001 SENATE BILL 189 3 Regular Session, 2001 4 5 By: Senator Cash 6 By: Representative Cleveland 7 8 For An Act To Be Entitled 9 TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 22-9-201 PERTAINING TO 10 11 EMERGENCY CONTRACTING; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 12 **Subtitle** 13 TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 22-9-201 14 15 PERTAINING TO EMERGENCY CONTRACTING. 16 17 18 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 19 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 22-9-201 is amended to read as follows: 20 21 22-9-201. Applicability of §§ 22-9-202 - 22-9-204. 22 (a) The provisions of §§ 22-9-202 - 22-9-204 shall not apply to 23 contracts awarded by the State Highway Commission for construction or maintenance of public highways, roads, or streets under the provisions of §§ 24 25 27-67-206 and 27-67-207. 26 (b) The provisions of § 22-9-204 shall not apply to projects designed to provide utility needs of the state or any agency thereof, a municipality or 27 county. Those projects shall include, but shall not be limited to, pipeline 28 29 installation, sanitary projects, light earth work and foundation work, local flood control, sanitary landfill, drainage projects, site clearing, waterline, 30 31 streets, roads, alleys, sidewalks, water channelization, light construction 32 sewage, water works, and improvements to street and highway construction. 33 (c) The notice provisions of \S 19-4-1401, 19-4-1405, and $\frac{22-9-204}{2}$ 22-9-203 pertaining to the project amount and timeframes of the advertisement 34 35 shall not apply to contracts for the performance of any work or the making of 36 any capital improvements due to emergency contracting procedures. Emergency

JMB166

,	contracting procedures may rherade sore sourcing or competitive quote brus.
2	The requirements of § 22-9-203(e) shall not apply to contracts for the
3	performance of any work or the making of any capital improvements due to
4	emergency contracting procedures.
5	(1) "Emergency contracting procedures" means the acquisition of
6	services and materials for capital improvements which are in accordance with
7	the Arkansas State Building Services minimum standards and criteria.
8	(2) The Director of Arkansas State Building Services or a
9	designee may make or authorize others to make emergency contracting procedures
10	as defined in subdivision (c)(1) of this section and in accordance with the
11	Arkansas State Building Services minimum standards and criteria.
12	
13	
14	APPROVED: 2/8/2001
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	